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Decision re: Eric Parker; by Rotext P. Keller, DMeputy
Coaptroller General.

Issuesgrea: Personnel Management and Compensation: Conpensation

(305) .

Contact: Office of the General Counsel: Civilian Personnel,

Budget Punction: General Governseut: Central Personnel
Management (805).

Orjanization "oncerned: Pederal Aviatioa Administratior:
Professional Air Traffic Contrcllers Association.

Authority: 5 0.S.C. 5546 (a}. 46 Comp. Gen, 337. B-185022 (1976).

William B, Puer, “eneral Counsel for the Professional
Air Traffic Controllers Organization, requeste: a decision on
the claio of an employze of the FPederal Aviaticn Adsinistration
(PA3) for Sunday preaina pay. The employee's regularly scheduled
tour of luty was from ridnight Saturday to 8 a.m. Supnday.
Dsylight savings time begarn duriag the tcur of duty, and the
enployee was alioved to work until 9 a.m. s0 a3 to sork the full
8~hour tour cof duty. PAA refused to pay Sunday presiua pay for
the hour from 8 a,a. to 9 a.a. The clein for Sunlay premium pay
could be paid for the entire 8~hour tour of Adaty, including the
hour from 8 a.m. to 3 a.m. (Author,SC)
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EILE: B-189113 DATE: August 2, 1977
MATTER OF: Eric Parker -~ Sunday premium pay

DIGEST: FAA employec's regularly scheduled tour of
duty was from miduight Saturday to 8 a.m,
Sunday. Daylight savings time began during
tour of duty, and, therefoure, employee was
allowed, pursuant to provision of contrset
between FAA and union, to work from 8 a.m.
until 9 a.m, so as to work full 8-hour tour
of duty. #AA refused to pay Sunday premium
pay for the hour from 8 a,m, to 9 a.m, Claim
for Sunday premium pay may be paid for entire
8-hour tour of duty, including hour from 8 to
9 a.n, § U.5,C, g 5546(‘) (1970)-

This action is in response to = request of May 12, 1917, from
Mr. William B, Peur, General Counsel, Professjonal Air Tra€fic
Controllers Organization (PATCO), for a decisiop on the cluim of
Mr. Eric Parker for Sunday premium pay for hours worked as an
employee of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).

On Sunday April 25, 1976, Mr. Packer, an air traffic controller
. at the Fort Worth Air Route Traffic Centrol Center, was scheduled

to work & our of duty from Saturday midnight to 8 a.m. Sunday.
During that tour of duty at 2 a.m,, daylight savings time began,
Pursuant to the agreement between PATCO and the FAA, Mr. Parker

was given the option of working a full 8 hours until 9 a.m,, which
he accepted and worked. The FAA paid him Sunday premium pay for
only 7 of the 8 hours worked, and refused to pay Sunday premium

pay for the eighth hour of the tour of duty (from 8 a.m. to 9 a.m.).

In denyin; Sunday premium pay for the eighth hour of the tour
of duty, Mr. Reasoner, the Chief of the Fort Worth Air Route Traffic
Control Center stated:

"Your regularly scheduled tour of duty on April 25,
1976, was from midnight to 8 a.m. Since the change
to daylight savings time occurred on this dite, this
resulted in the tour being only seven hours. As
stated, it was your option to work until 9 a.m,
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“Based on ¢ Comptroller General's decision--I U.5.C.
5546, /6 Comp, Gen. 337 (1966)--

" + o Thus, a full-time employee whose
regularly scheduled tour of duty fncludes

a period of service of less theai 8 hours
any part of which falls between mideight
Saturday and midnight Sunday is entitled

to premiun pay for tha number of hours
worked not in excess of the number of hours
regulariy schedulud for such period, . . .

you wuild not be entitled to Sunday pay for the hour
you chose to work that day. Thore was no requirement
for you tec remain on duty as the normal relief for the
midnight shift reported at 8 2.m."

Mr. Peer has requested a ruling as to whethar Mr. Parker is
entitled to Sunday premium pay for the hour worked by him on
Sunday April 25, 1976, from 8 a.m. until 9 a.m, The issue presented
is whether the cptional hour worked by Mr. Parker may be considered
to be purt of Mr, Parker's "ri:gularly scheduled” tour of duty so
as to entitle him to Sunday premium pay under 5 U.5.C. 3 5546 (1970),
and consistent with decision 46 Comp. Gen. 337 (1966).

Entitlement of a General Schedule employce to Sunday premium
pay is governed b- 5 U.S.C. § 5%46(a) (1970) which provides:

"§ 5946. Pay for Sunday and holiday work.

"(a) An employee who performs work during
a regnisvly scheduled 8-hour period of service
which is not overtime work as defined by section
5542(a) of this title a part of which is performed
on Sunday is entitled to pay for the entire period
of service a: th> rate of his basic pay, plus pre-
mium pay at a rate equal to 25 percent of his rate
of basic pay." (Emphasis supplied.)

We have construed ihe phrase "work during a regularly scheduled
8-hour period of service” as work which is duly autiorized in ad-
vance and scheduled to recur on successive days or after specified
intervals., Matter of Clara A. Pay, B-185022, Jjune 2, 1976, According
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t: the claimant, and unrefuted by the FAA, the claimant hed a tour
of duty vhich incleded the period from Saturday midnight unti)

8 a,i, Sunday and which, pursuant to the agreemeat between the FAA
and PATCO, wes required to be posted 14 days in advence. The
agreement provided that, "[o]n changing to daylight savings time,
employees shall be afforded the opportunity to remain on duty for
eight (58) hours."

Since Mr. Parker would normally have worked an 8-hour tour of
duty from Saturday midnight until 8 a.m. Sunday, all 3 hours of
such tour of duty would normally have bLeen paid at Sunday premium
rates, dowever, on the one Sunday each year when Aaylight savings
time gons into effect, air c¢raffic controllers on duty are allowed
to work their normal 8 hours in spite of the time change. We
believa that the optional hour from B a.m, to 9 a.m. is part of
the regularly scheduled tour of duty since it is authorized in
advance as 3 method of maintaining the normal length of the tour
of duty, The reduction of time otherwise caused by the change to
daylight savings time was simply negated by the provisian in the
agreament between PATCO and FAA.

Fer the sbove 1easons, we beslieve tha: Mr., Lric Parker is
entitled to premium pay fcr the fu.l tour of duty he worked on
Sunday April 25, 1976, including the hour from 8 a.m. to 9 a.m,
His claim for premium pay should be pail by FAA in accordance with
the above,

h‘dﬁ..
Deputy Comptroller General
of the United States





